REZONING CASE H-24-27

STAFF REPORT

RECOMMENDATIONS/ACTIONS

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION JUNE 3, 2024

It is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend the Board of County Commissioners adopt a resolution approving the petitioner's request for a Rezoning from AG (Agricultural) to PDP(MF)/ Planned Development Project (Multi-Family) with deviations and performance conditions listed in **Appendix A** of this Staff Report.

STAFF REPORT

HEARINGS:	Planning & Zoning Commission:June 10, 2024Board of County Commissioners:June 25, 2024
APPLICANT:	Rasor Ventures
FILE NUMBER:	H-24-27
REQUEST:	Rezoning from AG (Agricultural) to PDP(MF)/ Planned Development Project (Multi-Family) with deviations
GENERAL LOCATION:	South side of Osowaw Boulevard, approximately 980' northeast of its intersection with Buccaneer Boulevard
PARCEL KEY NUMBER(S):	1695419

APPLICANT'S REQUEST

The petitioner requests the rezoning of the subject parcel for the purpose of constructing a 125 dwelling unit multi-family residential complex on a 13.6-acre parcel, which equals a density of 9.19 dwelling units per acre. The subject parcel is unique in that nine (9) of the 13.6 acres are wetland, leaving 4.6 acres of developable upland. The petitioner intends for this development to cater exclusively to workforce housing and provide bicycle and pedestrian connectivity, a clubhouse with amenities, and open space that exceeds the requirements put forth in the Land Development Regulations.

Requested Deviations

- 1. A deviation from the maximum number of dwelling units per building, increasing it 48 units, from 12 to 60. (Appendix A, Artivle IV, Section 2(G)(4)(K))
- 2. A deviation from the maximum building height, increasing it 20', from 45' to 65'. (Appendix A, Artivle IV, Section 2(G)(4)(I))

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Total Site Size:	13.6 ac	res
Surrounding Zoning & Land Use:		CV (Conservation); Weeki Wachee Preserve PDP(GC)/ Planned Development Project (General Commercial), PDP(SU)/Planned Development Project (Special Use); Walmart Shopping Center

Hernando County Planning Department

-		-		
	East:	PDP(GC)/ Planned Development Project (General Commercial) & AG (Agricultural); Walmart Shopping Center, County Utilities		
	West:	PDP(GHC)/ Planned Development Project (General Highway Commercial), & PDP(MH)/ Planned Development Project (Mobile Home); Mobile Home Park, Church		
Current Zoning:	AG (Agricultural)			
Future Land Use Map Designation:	Residential			
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW				
Soil Type:	Tavares Fine Sand, Myakka Fine Sand			
Comments:	A faunal (wildlife) survey shall be prepared by a qualified professional at the time of conditional plat. The petitioner is required to comply with all applicable FWC regulations and permitting.			
Water Quality:	The proposed development is within the Weeki Wachee River Basin Management Action Plan, the Weeki Wachee Primary Focus Area (PFA), and the Weeki Wachee Outstanding Florida Springs (OFS) Group.			
Comments:	The petitioner must meet the minimum requirements of Florida Friendly Landscaping™ publications and the Florida Yards and Neighborhoods Program for required plantings and buffers, as applicable.			
Protection Features:	There are no protection features (Wellhead Protection Areas (WHPAs) present on this parcel.			
Hydrologic Features:	There is a Class 3 wetland along the northeast portion of the site; however, there are no Special Protection Areas (SPAs) present on this parcel.			
0	.			

Comments: Drainage should be designed to prevent runoff from going into the wetlands.

UTILITIES REVIEW

The Hernando County Utilities Department (HCUD) reviewed the petitioner's request and provided the following comments:

- HCUD does not currently supply water or sewer service to this parcel.
- There is an existing 12-inch water main that runs along the north side of Osowaw Boulevard.

- There is an existing 10-inch sewer force main that runs along the north side of Osowaw Boulevard, and an existing 4-inch sewer force main that runs on the south side of Osowaw Boulevard approximately 270 feet to the west of the parcel.
- HCUD has no objection to the request, subject to a utility capacity analysis and connection to the central water and sewer systems at time of vertical construction.

Please note: Availability of existing water, sewer, and reclaimed water capacity is dependent on the engineer's estimated flows for the proposed development. Existing utility infrastructure may require upgrades to supply service to the proposed development. Complete a Utilities Capacity Request form located on HCUD's Engineering website and submit with a proposed site plan for capacity inquiries.

Utility location does not guarantee capacity

ENGINEERING REVIEW

The County Engineer reviewed the petitioner's request and provided the following comments:

- The petitioner shall obtain all applicable permits from Hernando County and other applicable permitting agencies including, but not limited to, Southwest Florida Water Management District, Florida Dept. of Environmental Resources, Florida Dept. of Wildlife, in addition to meeting the Hernando County permitting requirements.
- This site is adjacent to the "Nature Coast Commons" project and across the discharge path of the outfall from that project. The discharge flow path must be addressed in any development of the site. Development was after the detailed watershed study.
- A Traffic Access Analysis shall be performed and provided to the Conty during the development process. The Traffic Access Analysis shall include a queuing analysis.
- Any improvements identified by the Traffic Analysis shall be the responsibility of the developer to install.
- A sidewalk shall be constructed along Osowaw Boulevard for the entire length of the parcel.

LAND USE REVIEW

The proposed use of the property as residential is appropriate. There is public transit route which travels on Osowaw Boulevard and stop on the adjacent commercial property. There is a single access point proposed for the development, which is not ideal, however only one access point can be provided due to the preservation of the wetlands which occupy a majority of the parcel frontage.

Workforce housing is commonly targeted at "essential workers" in a community i.e. police officers, firemen, teachers, nurses, medical personnel and government employees. 2021 Florida Statute 420.5095 states "The Legislature finds and declares that recent rapid increases in the median purchase price of a home and the cost of rental housing have far outstripped the increases in

median income in the state, creating the need for innovative solutions for the provision of housing opportunities." This situation has gotten much worse since 2021.

According to the National Low Income Housing Coalition¹ in 2024 a person working for minimum wage (\$11 an hour) must work 90 hours a week to afford a studio apartment in Hernando County. To afford a one (1) bedroom rental the same worker must work 97 hours a week, and to afford a two-bedroom apartment, the worker must work 111 hours a week. There are 168 hours in one week, thus this level of effort is unsustainable if not impossible.

It is common practice to use thirty percent (30%) of the monthly income of an individual to calculate what is deemed "affordable" to that individual. Rental costs have increased so that 50% and 60% of the monthly income of an individual is regularly being used for housing costs. Hernando County recently increased the wages of the lowest paid employee to \$15. Before taxes, that generates a monthly income of \$1,200; thirty percent of \$1,200 is \$360. The National Low Income Housing Coalition estimates the fair market rent for a studio apartment in Hernando County is \$1,291. For a one-bedroom rental, the fair market value is \$1,381. The fair market value of a studio apartment is more than an employee making \$15 an hour makes, before taxes, in one month.

Comment: The petitioner should work with TheBus and the County Engineer to see if a transit stop can be installed on or near the development to provide access to alternate forms of transportation for the residents.

Perimeter Setbacks

The perimeter setbacks for a residential use in a PDP are:

- North Osowaw Boulevard): 25'
- South (wetlands): 20' •
- East (drainage retention): 10'
- West (wetlands): 10'

Buffers

The petitioner proposes the following perimeter buffers:

- North (Osowaw Boulevard): 20' landscaped Buffer
- 5' preserved natural vegetated buffer South (wetlands): •
- East (drainage retention): 5' preserved Natural vegetated buffer
- West (wetlands): 5' preserved Natural vegetated buffer

These buffers are consistent with the buffers required for a residential Planned Comment: Development Project adjacent to non-residential land uses. Jurisdictional

¹ https://nlihc.org/oor/state/FL

https://hernandocountyboccfl-my.sharepoint.com/personal/rreinhart co hernando fl us/Documents/H-24-27 Staff Report Final.docx 5

wetland lines shall be established and shown on all plans submitted for this project. A buffer around the wetlands, with an average of 20', with no portion of the buffer being less than 15' wide, shall be shown all plans submitted for this project.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN REVIEW

Future Land Use Map, Residential

The Residential Category accommodates residential growth clustered in and around urbanized areas and those areas that maximize the efficient use of infrastructure contained in long-range facilities plans of the County.

- <u>Objective 1.04B:</u> The Residential Category allows primarily single family, duplex, resort and multi-family housing and associated ancillary uses such as recreational and institutional. Office and certain commercial uses may be allowed subject to the locational criteria and performance standards of this Plan. Residential density shall not exceed 22 dwelling units per gross acre.
 - <u>Strategy 1.04B(2):</u> Future residential development will be planned to locate where the Residential Category predominates on the Future Land Use Map as determined by the availability of facilities and services, the need to accommodate future growth, the strategies to discourage the proliferation of urban sprawl, and the impacts to natural resources, including groundwater.

Multi-Family Housing

- <u>Strategy 1.04B(4):</u> The Residential Category includes zoning for multi-family housing generally averaging 7.5 dwelling units per gross acre up to 22 dwelling units per gross acre in order to provide for a diversity of housing choices. Multifamily housing should be located within, or in close proximity to urban areas shown on the Adjusted Urbanized Area Map, or near shopping and employment centers or within Planned Development Projects.
- <u>Strategy 1.04B(5):</u> High density zonings are intended for locations in the more intensely developed sections of the County. New residential development of high density housing shall utilize the Planned Development Project (PDP) process. Regulatory criteria shall include standards that evaluate and address suitability of the location including:
 - a. proximity to existing or designated commercial areas, corridors, or employment centers;
 - b. direct or limited local access to arterial or collector roadways;

	 availability of appropriate infrastructure and services capacity at the site including police, fire, emergency medical services, potable water utility supply, sewer utility supply, and primary and secondary school facilities; 		
	 d. protection of high quality environmentally sensitive resources or historic and archaeological resources; 		
	 e. the character and density of existing and approved residential development in the surrounding area. 		
<u>Strategy 1.04B(7):</u>	All multi-family developments shall be located such that the integrity or nearby established single family neighborhoods is preserved:		
	 multi-family development may serve as a density transition located on the periphery of single family neighborhoods and connecting to higher intensity uses; 		
	 b. multi-family developments at a density incompatible with surrounding land uses should not access arterial or collector roadway systems through established single-family neighborhoods. 		
Comments:	The proposed development is consistent with the future land use of the parcel and is located in a n appropriate location for the proposed density.		

FINDING OF FACTS

- 1. The proposed development is consistent with the future land use of the property.
- 2. The requested deviation to increase the maximum dwelling unit per building to 60 is reasonable, considering the presence of wetlands and the limited upland area in which all development on the property will be located.
- 3. The requested deviation in height, increasing it from 45' to 65' is reasonable considering the presence of wetlands and the limited upland area in which all development on the property will be located.

NOTICE OF APPLICANT RESPONSIBILITY

The rezoning process is a land use determination and does not constitute a permit for either construction on, or use of, the property, or a Certificate of Concurrency. Prior to use of, or construction on, the property, the petitioner must receive approval from the appropriate County department(s) for the proposed use.

The granting of this land use determination does not protect the owner from civil liability for recorded deed restrictions which may exceed any county land use ordinances. Homeowner associations or architectural review committees require submission of plans for review and approval. The applicant for this land use request should contact the local association or the Public Records for all restrictions applicable to this property.

The applicant, property owner, or developer is responsible for ensuring the performance conditions established herein are provided to all contractors performing work for this project. All

Hernando County Planning Department

applications submitted for development activity on this project are expected to comply with the performance conditions established herein.

APPENDIX A

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend the Board of County Commissioners adopt a resolution approving the petitioner's request for a Rezoning from AG (Agricultural) to PDP(MF)/ Planned Development Project (Multi-Family) with deviations and the following performance conditions:

1. The petitioner must obtain all permits from Hernando County and other applicable agencies and meet all applicable land development regulations, for either construction or use of the property, and complete all applicable development review processes.

2. <u>Planning</u>

A. Allowed Uses in this PDP: Multifamily complex and associated accessory uses.

. . .

--

В.	Maximum number of Dwelling Units Allowed:	125
C.	Maximum number of dwelling units per building:	60 (Deviation from 12)
D.	Maximum Building Coverage:	45%
E.	Minimum Building Separation:	15'
F.	Minimum dwelling unit square footage:	600 square feet
G.	Maximum Building Height:	65' / 4 stories (deviation from 45' / 3 stories)

- H. The petitioner should work with TheBus and the County Engineer to see if a transit stop can be installed on or near the development to provide access to alternate forms of transportation for the residents.
- I. Setbacks (inclusive of the vegetated buffer)

•	North:	25'
---	--------	-----

- South: 20'
- East: 10'
- West: 10'

3. Buffers and Permanent Screening:

A buffer shall be required between a Planned Development Project land use which is multifamily or non-*residential* and a land use, external to the PDP, which is *residential*, *agricultural-residential*, *or agricultural*. The buffer shall consist of a minimum five-foot landscaped separation distance. The multifamily or nonresidential use located on such lot shall be permanently screened from the adjoining and contiguous properties by a wall, fence, and/or approved enclosures. Such screening shall have a minimum height of five (5) [feet] and a maximum height of eight (8) feet, or an evergreen hedge with a minimum height of five (5) feet at the time of planting (*Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 1(C)*).

- North: 20'
- South: 5'
- East: 5'
- West: 5'

*Buffer fencing – the required greenery shall be installed on the side of the fence or wall that faces the adjacent property.

- A. <u>Natural vegetation</u> is to be retained in the buffers and enhanced with trees and vegetation to meet 80% opacity requirement within 12 months.
- B. <u>Vegetated buffers</u> shall remain undisturbed, with the exception of the removal of invasive species or dead trees (without the use of large machinery that would level the buffer). Buffers may not include any stormwater management facilities, utility easements or drainage retention areas.

4. Environmental:

- A. A **comprehensive floral and faunal (wildlife) survey** shall be prepared by a qualified professional and submitted as part of the Conditional Plat application stage of development. The petitioner is required to comply with all applicable FWC regulations and permittingJurisdictional wetland lines shall be established and shown on all plans submitted for this project. A buffer around the wetlands, with an average of 20', with no portion of the buffer being less than 15' wide, shall be shown all plans submitted for this project.
- C. <u>Required Open Space</u>: 2.04 acres

The petitioner shall preserve the minimum seven percent (15%) natural vegetation as required by the County's Land Development Regulations. The required natural vegetation may be included as part of the required open space.

Multifamily Development (Appendix A, Article VIII, Section 1 (H)(1)(e)) Minimum open space required for multifamily developments containing twelve (12) or more units: A minimum of fifteen (15) percent of the gross site must be maintained in open space. A minimum of fifty (50) percent of the required open space shall be in areas at least five hundred (500) square feet in size with no horizontal dimension less than fifteen (15) feet.

The designated open space shall be at least 500 square feet with no areas less than 15' in width.

D. <u>Required Natural Vegetation</u>: 29,621 square feet

Article II, Section 10-28 (2). Preserved natural vegetation and/or planted native vegetation shall be provided per the following standard. The county administrator or designee may grant deviations to this standard if changes in elevation or other conditions preclude meeting this standard.

E. Landscaping:

A minimum of fifteen (15) trees per acre shall be either preserved or installed. At least five (5) of those trees shall be shade trees. Unless otherwise approved for removal, specimen and majestic trees shall be preserved.

- F. Invasive plant species if present are to be removed during the development process.
- G. The petitioner must meet the minimum requirements of Florida Friendly Landscaping[™] publications and the Florida Yards and Neighborhoods Program for required plantings and buffers, as applicable.

The Builder/Developer shall provide new property owners with Florida-Friendly Landscaping[™] Program information and encourage the use of the principles, techniques, and landscaping recommendations. Information on the County's Fertilizer Ordinance and fertilizer use is to be included. Educational information is available through Hernando County Utilities Department.

- 5. Engineering:
 - A. The petitioner shall obtain all applicable permits from Hernando County and other applicable permitting agencies including, but not limited to, Southwest Florida Water Management District, Florida Dept. of Environmental Resources, Florida Dept. of Wildlife, in addition to meeting the Hernando County permitting requirements.
 - B. This site is adjacent to the "Nature Coast Commons" project and across the discharge path of the outfall from that project. The discharge flow path must be addressed in any development of the site. Development was after the detailed watershed study.
 - C. A Traffic Access Analysis shall be performed and provided to the Conty during the development process. The Traffic Access Analysis shall include a queuing analysis.
 - D. Any improvements identified by the Traffic Analysis shall be the responsibility of the developer to install.
 - E. A sidewalk shall be constructed along Osowaw Boulevard for the entire length of the parcel.
- 6. <u>Utilities</u>: HCUD has no objection to the request, subject to a utility capacity analysis and connection to the central water and sewer systems at time of vertical construction.
- 7. <u>Schools</u>:

The petitioner must apply for and receive a "Finding of School Capacity" <u>from the School</u> <u>District</u> prior to the approval of the conditional plat or the functional equivalent. The County will only issue a certificate of concurrency for schools upon the School District's written determination that adequate school capacity will be in place or under actual construction within three (3) years after the issuance of subdivision approval or site plan approval (or functional equivalent) for each level of school without mitigation, or with the execution of a legally binding proportionate share mitigation agreement between the applicant, the School District and the County. Without Conditional Plat or the functional equivalent in place, the School Districts finding of school capacity expires within 1 year of issuance.

- 8. The petitioner shall remove any barbed wire and/or electric fencing from the subject parcel(s) prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy being issued. This includes any areas designated as Buffers and Drainage Retention Areas designated as PDP(Special Use) on plats.
- 9. Prior to the issuance of an approved set of construction plans, the developer shall provide the Department of Public Works and The Planning Department with a contact list of any known contractors and professionals that will be working on the site as well as designating a primary contact should issues arise.
- 10. The petitioner shall provide a revised plan in compliance with all the performance conditions within 30 calendar days of BCC approval. Failure to submit the revised plan will result in no further development permits being issued.